credit facility, both of which were undrawn at
31 December 2019. The previous senior bank loan
of £300 million and £24 million capital facility were
repaid on the same date. These loans are non-
recourse to the parent company, Applegreen plc.

Net Debt
Net external debt (excluding shareholder loans
and IFRS 16 lease liabilities) was €525.5m at
31 December 2019 (2018: €506.9m). On a constant
currency basis, net external debt was €505.3m.
Both Group leverage and Applegreen plc standalone
leverage were impacted by the significant
strengthening of Sterling in late 2019 as almost 80%
of Group external debt is denominated in Sterling.

The Group had total external debt of €664.2m
(pre-IFRS 16) and total cash of €138.7m at the
balance sheet date. Net external debt including IFRS
16 lease liabilities was €1.2bn at 31 December 2019.

The pro forma adjusted leverage for the Group
at 31 December 2019 was 3.7 times and the pro
forma adjusted basis for Applegreen plc on
a standalone basis and excluding Welcome Break
was 1.9 times.

77ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019  STRATEGIC REPORT   76 	 APPLEGREEN PLC 77

Pre IFRS 16

€m
IFRS 16 adj

€m
Post IFRS 16

€m

Revenue 3,072.6 0.0 3,072.6
Gross Profit 572.1 0.0 572.1
Adjusted EBITDAR * 209.5 0.0 209.5
Rent (69.1) 69.1 0.0
Adjusted EBITDA * 140.4 69.1 209.5
Depreciation & Amortisation * (43.8) (33.1) (76.9)
Finance Costs, net * (26.1) (49.3) (75.4)
Adjusted PBT * 70.5 (13.3) 57.2
Tax * (9.9) 0.0 (9.9)
Adjusted PAT * 60.6 (13.3) 47.3
Non-controlling interests * (19.4) 1.4 (18.0)
Adjusted PAT attributable to Applegreen plc * 41.2 (11.9) 29.3

Adjusted Diluted EPS (cents) * 33.8 (9.8) 24.0

  Covenant 2019 Times Headroom
Applegreen Banking Group Net Debt/EBITDA Maximum 3.0 1.9 59%
Welcome Break Banking group Net Debt/EBITDA Maximum 6.5 4.5 45%

Key Financial Covenants
The Group’s balance sheet is in a strong position
with a net debt to EBITDA ratio of 1.9 times for the
Applegreen banking group and 4.5 times for the
Welcome Break banking group. At 31 December
2019 the Group had significant liquidity headroom
to support future growth plans.

Return on Capital Employed
Return on average capital employed amounted
to 10.6% (2018: 6.5%).

Group Treasury monitors compliance with

[…]

Applegreen also transferred some of its UK MSA and TRSA assets, as well as development pipeline assets to Welcome Break.
The net impact of transactions resulted in Applegreen ultimately holding a 50.01% shareholding in Welcome Break and management
control.
As part of the transaction, Applegreen not only acquired the shares in Appia Group Limited (ultimate parent of Welcome Break)
but also unsecured subordinated Eurobonds fixed rate notes. Eurobonds are unsecured loans that are required to be held by the
shareholders in Welcome Break in the same proportion to their respective shareholdings in the Welcome Break Group as per the
share purchase agreement executed on 31 October 2018.
During 2018, the Group performed an initial assignment of fair values to identifiable net assets acquired on a provisional basis given
the proximity of the acquisition to year-end. The Group finalised these during 2019 within the twelve month timeframe from the date
of acquisition, as stipulated by IFRS 3.
The fair value of the identifiable asset and liabilities acquired, as previously reported and subsequently adjusted is summarised in the
table below:

As previously reported
Adjustments to

provisional Fair value
2018

(restated)
€000 €000 €000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 34,826 - 34,826
Property, plant and equipment 252,712 (6,579) 246,133
Deferred tax asset 12,144 (2,319) 9,825

Current assets
Inventories 13,990 - 13,990
Cash and cash equivalents 135,218 - 135,218
Trade and other receivables 27,870 - 27,870

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (63,490) - (63,490)
Provisions (1,086) - (1,086)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (500,632) - (500,632)
Eurobonds (79,268) - (79,268)
Deferred tax liabilities (32,768) 4,113 (28,655)
Other long-term liabilities (8,463) - (8,463)

Total identifiable assets (208,947) (4,785) (213,732)

Goodwill 435,610 2,393 438,003
Non-controlling interest 78,744 2,392 81,136
Total equity consideration 305,407 - 305,407

Satisfied by:
Total cash consideration 305,407 - 305,407

305,407 - 305,407

Non-controlling interest was measured as 49.99% of total identifiable assets adjusted for fair value measurements at
31 October 2018.
The principal factors contributing to the recognition of goodwill on the Welcome Break acquisition are the realisation of synergies
and the creation of scale in the UK while deepening the Group’s exposure to non-fuel food and beverages earnings.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2019

187ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   186 	 APPLEGREEN PLC

28. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS
IFRS 3, Business Combinations
As per note 27, on 31 October 2018, the Group acquired 50.01% of the Welcome Break group. The provisional fair values of the
identifiable assets and liabilities were reassessed in 2019, to reflect information which became available concerning conditions that
existed at the date of acquisition, in accordance with IFRS 3, Business Combinations. Adjustments made to fair values previously
reported have been retrospectively restated. The fair value of the identifiable asset and liabilities acquired, as previously reported
and subsequently adjusted is summarised in the table below:

As previously
stated

IFRS 3
adjustments

2018
(restated)

ASSETS €000 €000 €000
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 492,752 2,393 495,145
Property, plant and equipment 583,360 (6,579) 576,781
Investment in joint venture 1,000 - 1,000
Trade and other receivables 463 - 463
Derivative financial instruments 461 - 461
Deferred income tax asset 16,926 (2,319) 14,607

Current assets
Inventories 57,375 - 57,375
Trade and other receivables 57,687 - 57,687
Current income tax receivables 560 - 560
Cash and cash equivalents 121,981 - 121,981
Total assets 1,332,565 (6,505) 1,326,060

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Issued share capital 1,206 - 1,206
Share premium 366,240 - 366,240
Capital contribution 512 - 512
Cash flow hedge reserve (274) - (274)
Merger reserve (65,537) - (65,537)
Currency translation reserve (8,392) - (8,392)
Share based payment reserve 9,792 - 9,792
Retained earnings 57,714 - 57,714
Non-controlling interest (80,066) (2,392) (82,458)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 14,008 - 14,008
Borrowings 701,850 - 701,850
Employee benefits 113 - 113
Deferred income tax liabilities 39,278 (4,113) 35,165

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 282,711 - 282,711
Borrowings 6,584 - 6,584
Provisions 4,313 - 4,313
Current income tax liabilities 2,513 - 2,513
Total equity and liabilities 1,332,565 (6,505) 1,326,060

There was no impact on the consolidated income statement or the consolidated statement of cash flows.

29. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

€000
At 01 January 2019 (restated) 82,458
Adjustment from adoption of IFRS 16 (note 4) 63,695
Adjusted balance at 01 January 2019 146,153
Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interest (9,422)
Share of other comprehensive income 570
Investment by non-controlling interest (16,222)
Dividends to non-controlling interest 11,503
At 31 December 2019 132,582

€000
At 01 January 2018 -
Arising on acquisition (restated) (note 27) 81,136
Loss for the year attributable to non-controlling interest 1,122